Ch. 370

CHAPTER 370-H.F.No. 3200

An act relating to health occupations; establishing guest licenses for dentists and dental hygienists; establishing guest registration for dental assistants; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 150A.06, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 150A.06, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2c. GUEST LICENSE OR REGISTRATION. (a) The board shall grant a guest license to practice as a dentist or dental hygienist or a guest registration to practice as a dental assistant if the following conditions are met:

(1) the dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant is currently licensed or registered in good standing in North Dakota, South Dakota, Iowa, or Wisconsin;

(2) the dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant is currently engaged in the practice of that person's respective profession in North Dakota, South Dakota, Towa, or Wisconsin;

(4) the dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant agrees to treat indigent patients who meet the eligibility criteria established by the clinic; and

(5) the dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant has applied to the board for a guest license or registration, providing evidence of being currently licensed or registered in good standing in North Dakota, South Dakota, Iowa, or Wisconsin, and has paid a nonrefundable license fee to the board of \$50.

(b) A dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant practicing under a guest license or registration may only practice at a single, specific location in Minnesota. A guest license or registration must be renewed annually with the board and an annual renewal fee of \$50 must be paid to the board. If the clinic in Minnesota at which a dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant seeks to practice permanently ceases operation, the guest license or registration issued under this subdivision is automatically revoked.

(c) A dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant practicing under a guest license or registration under this subdivision shall have the same obligations as a dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant who is licensed in Minnesota and shall be subject to the laws and rules of Minnesota and the regulatory authority of the board. If the board suspends or revokes the guest license or registration of, or otherwise disciplines, a dentist, dental hygienist, or dental assistant practicing board shall promptly report such disciplinary action to the dentist's, dental hygienist's, or dental assistant's regulatory board in the border state.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION.

\$3,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 2003 from the state government special revenue fund to the board of dentistry for guest licensure of dentists or dental hygienists or guest registration of dental assistants under Minnesota Statutes, section 150A.06, subdivision 2c.

Presented to the governor May 13, 2002

Signed by the governor May 15, 2002, 1:20 p.m.

CHAPTER 371-H.F.No. 3203

An act relating to public safety; modifying vehicle registration and titling provisions; regulating motor vehicle dealer transactions; allowing electronic transactions with department of public safety; modifying provisions governing road inspections, first hauls, and weight allowances for commercial motor vehicles and requiring a study; modifying bicycle registration provisions; modifying traffic regulations relating to traffic-control signals, railroad grade crossings, special mobile equipment, vehicle license plates, and motorcycles; modifying provisions relating to drivers' licenses and state identification cards; exempting certain federal funds from statutory matching requirements; authorizing expenditure of money on bus service to mitigate traffic impact of certain highway construction; modifying, clarifying, and reorganizing motor carrier fuel tax provisions; authorizing rules; making technical and clarifying changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 168.011, subdivisions 4, 17, 34; 168.013, subdivision 3; 168.09, subdivisions 1, 3; 168.10, subdivision 1c; 168.187, subdivision 26; 168.27, as amended; 168.31, subdivision 4; 168.33, subdivision 6, by adding a subdivision; 168A.01, subdivisions 2, 24, by adding a subdivision; 168A.04, subdivision 5; 168A.05, subdivision 5a; 168A.09, subdivision 1; 168A.11, subdivision 2; 168A.12, subdivisions 1, 2; 168A.15, by adding a subdivision; 168A.154; 168A.18; 168A.19, subdivision 2; 168A.20, subdivisions 2, 3, 4; 168A.24, subdivision 1; 168C.02, subdivisions 1, 5; 168C.03; 168C.04, subdivision 1; 168C.05; 168C.06; 168C.07; 168C.08; 168C.09; 168C.11; 168C.12; 168C.13, subdivision 1; 169.06, by adding a subdivision; 169.26, subdivision 1; 169.28, subdivision 1; 169.771, subdivisions 2, 3; 169.85, subdivisions 1, 2; 169.851, subdivision 3; 169.86, subdivision 5; 169.974, subdivision 5; 171.02, subdivisions 1, 5; 171.04, subdivision 1; 171.05, subdivision 2; 171.055, subdivision 1; 171.06, subdivisions 1, 3; 171.07, subdivision 3; 171.13, subdivision 2; 171.165; 296A.23, subdivision 7; Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, sections 168.012, subdivision 1; 169.781, subdivision 2; 169.79, subdivisions 3, 8, by adding a subdivision; 171.07, subdivision 1; 221.221, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 168; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 168D; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 171.30, subdivision 3; 296A.27; 296A.28.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.